Village of La Grange
Zoning Board of Appeals
Regular Meeting of August 16, 2018
A regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals for the Village of La Grange was held at 7:30
p.m. on Thursday, August 16, 2018 on the second floor Auditorium Room of the Village Hall, 53
S. La Grange Road, La Grange, Illinois.
I.

CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL
Chairman Pappas called the meeting to order at 7:58 p.m.
Verify Quorum
Upon roll call the following were:
Present: Levato, O’Connor, Edwards, Pappas
Absent: Blentlinger, Finder, Tussing
Heather Valone, Planner, was also present.

II.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES – JULY 19, 2018
Commissioner O’Connor made a motion, seconded by Commissioner Edwards to
approve the minutes from July 19, 2018 with no changes. A voice vote was taken:
Ayes: All
Nays: None
Motion passed

III.

BUSINESS AT HAND
ZBA #625 – A VARIATION FROM PARAGRAPH 3-110-G-1 (HEIGHT
LIMITATION FOR ACCESSORY STRUCTURES) OF THE ZONING CODE
WITHIN THE R-4 SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT, AARON
SCHAU 217 7TH AVENUE
Chairman Pappas called for a motion to open the public hearing.
Commissioner O’Connor made a motion, seconded by Commissioner Edwards to
open the public hearing for Case #625. A voice vote was taken:
Ayes: All
Nays: None
Motion passed
Staff Presentation
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Mrs. Valone said the applicant had applied for a garage height variation. During the
crafting of the staff report it was determined that they would also need a building
coverage variation. Staff informed the applicant that they would be seeking two
variations and the applicant only wanted the variation for the height of the garage.
The applicant is going to submit a permit to remove some of the rear porch, which he
planned on doing as a subsequent project post the construction of the garage. The
applicant had requested that his case be continued to the September 20, 2018 meeting.
Chairman Pappas then called for a motion to continue the meeting.
Commissioner O’Connor made a motion, seconded by Commissioner Edward to
continue the public hearing for Case #625 to the September 20, 2018 meeting. A roll
call vote was taken:
Ayes: Levato, O’Connor, Edwards, Pappas
Nays: None
Motion passed
IV.

OLD BUSINESS
None

V.

NEW BUSINESS
None

VI.

ADJOURMENT
Chairman Pappas called for a motion to adjourn the meeting.
Commissioner O’Connor made a motion, seconded by Commissioner Levato to
adjourn the meeting. A voice vote was taken:
Ayes: All
Nays: None
Motion passed

Minutes prepared by Peggy Halper
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STAFF MEMORANDUM
TO:
FROM:

Zoning Board of Appeals
Heather Valone, AICP, Village Planner

THROUGH: Charity Jones, AICP, Community Development Director
SUBJECT:

ZBA #619 – A Variation from Paragraph 3-110-C-1 (Required Front Yard) of the
Zoning Code within the R-3 Single Family Residential District, Jill and Bill Nelson,
429 S. Park Road.

DATE:

September 20, 2018

PROPOSAL
PROJECT DESCRIPTION
Jill and Bill Nelson (the “Applicants”), owners of the property at 429 S. Park Rd. (The “Subject
Property”) (Figure 1), wish to construct an eight-foot-deep front porch that would encroach into
the required front yard of the Subject Property. The Applicants applied for and received a variation
for an 8 ft. deep by 28.5 ft. wide front porch across the entire front of the home on February 12,
2018. The approved ordinance (O-18-03) is attached to this report as Attachment 1. The Applicants
are now requesting a front porch with a length of 31 ft., Figure 2 shows a comparison between the
approved variation and current request.
Per Section 3-110-C-1 of the Zoning
Code, front porches are required to
observe a 35 ft. front yard setback
requirement. The existing home is a
nonconforming building that encroaches
into the front yard by 3.62 ft. (31.38 ft.
existing front yard setback). The
previously approved 8 ft. by 28.5 ft.
porch and the currently proposed 8 ft. by
31 ft. porch both would result in a 23.38
front yard (3.62 ft. of existing nonconforming building and the additional
eight feet of proposed porch). Although
both proposed porches result in a 23.38
ft. front yard setback, Ordinance O-1803 specifically approved the previously
proposed smaller porch, and therefore
the new proposed larger porch must be
re-reviewed.

Figure 1 429 S. Park Rd.is located mid-block between W. Goodman Ave.
and W. 47th St.
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The request for the longer front porch is to allow the installation of a porch swing. As the
Applicants state in their revised application materials, the porch swing is an integral part of their
proposed porch that was accidentally omitted in the first application. The proposed 31 ft. wide
porch would not encroach in the required interior side yard.

Figure 2 The left drawing indicates the approved porch. The right drawing indicates the Applicants’ current request to extend the
porch an additional two and a half feet.

Zoning Code Section 14-303-E-1-(a) (Authorized Variations) allows the reduction of the
dimension of any required setback, yard, or building spacing. The proposed porch would not
require any other variations from code.
BACKGROUND
The Village’s Zoning Code provides a general definition of porch “a one-story roofed structure
attached to the plan of the building with at least one unenclosed side.” In order to analyze the
entrance features commonly found in the 400 block of S. Park Rd. three categories will be used
to describe the entrance features; porch, portico, and other covered entrance features; the
following definitions will be used to describe the three entrance categories:
1. Porch. A one-story roofed structure attached to the plane of the building with at least one
unenclosed side
2. Portico. A free standing roofed colonnade projecting from the plane of the façade only at
the entrance of a building.
3. Other Covered Entrance Feature. Any other roofed entrance structure that does not meet
the definition of porch or portico.
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VARIATION STANDARDS
Attachment 2 contains the findings of fact from the Applicants’ previous request. Some details
related to the Zoning Board of Appeals’ prior findings relative to the variation standards have not
been duplicated in this report, as they have not changed based on the requested two-and-a-halffoot extension to the porch. In these instances, this report will indicate that the analysis for the
standard can be found in Attachment 2.
Section 14-303-F of the La Grange Zoning Ordinance establishes standards for variations as
follows:
1. General Standard. No variation shall be granted pursuant to this Section unless the applicant
shall establish that carrying out the strict letter of the provisions of this Code would create a
particular hardship or a practical difficulty. Such a showing shall require proof that the
variation being sought satisfies each of the standards set forth in this Subsection.
The Zoning Board of Appeals should be mindful of this general standard when evaluating the
submitted application.
2. Unique Physical Condition. The Subject Property is exceptional as compared to other lots
subject to the same provision by reason of a unique physical condition, including presence of
an existing use, structure, or sign, whether conforming or nonconforming; irregular or
substandard shape or size; exceptional topographical features; or other extraordinary
physical conditions peculiar to and inherent in the Subject Property that amount to more than
a mere inconvenience to the owner and that relate to or arise out of the lot rather than the
personal situation of the current owner of the lot.
The Subject Property is zoned R-3 (Single Family Residential). The R-3 zoning district
requires a minimum lot width of 50 ft. and minimum lot size of 7,500 square feet. The Subject
Property is a 50.01 ft. wide and 150.15 ft. long rectangular lot. The Subject Property exceeds
the minimum lot size and width standards for the R-3 zoning district. The minimum required
front yard is 35 ft. Zoning Code Section 3-110-G-8 allows the front yard to be reduced to
conform to existing neighboring buildings. This section allows a reduced front yard based on
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the
average
of
the
neighboring
existing
buildings’
front
yards;
however, no front yard is
permitted to be less than 25
ft.
The average front yard of the
homes directly adjacent to
the Subject Property is 29.33
ft. The Applicants’ requested
23.38 front yard is almost
5.95 ft. closer to the front
property line than permitted
in Zoning Code Section 3110-G-8.
Figure 3 illustrates the
spatial distribution of the
front yards for the properties Figure 3 The west side of S. Park Rd. has larger setbacks than the east side of the
street. Almost half of the homes on the east side of the property have front yards
on the 400 block of S. Park
that range from 23-28 square feet.
Rd. Table 1 indicates the
specific front yards of the properties that front along S. Park Rd. bound by W. Goodman
Ave. to the north and W. 47th St. to the south. The table indicates that the majority of the
homes on this block of S. Park Rd. have a front yard depths that would allow for the addition
of a porch without the need for a variation. The remaining lots are nonconforming buildings
that do not observe the 35 ft. required front yard. The Subject Property falls within the
minority of homes along both sides of S. Park Rd. that are already non-conforming buildings.
However, along the east side of S. Park Rd. the majority of the lots do not observe the 35 ft.
front yard. Thus there are multiple homes with the same physical constraints and nonconforming yards as the Subject Property that would also need a variance or Administrative
Adjustment for the construction of a new porch.
In evaluating the Applicants’ original variation application, as well as a similar application
for 419 S. Park Rd., the Zoning Board of Appeals found that the unusual parkway
configuration along the east side of S. Park Rd (in which the parkway is over 25 ft. deep)
lessened the visual impact of homes that do not observe the standard front yard. The ZBA
found this to be a unique condition supporting the recent variation applications at both 429
and 419 S. Park Rd.
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Table 1
Front Yard Setbacks of Residences on the 400 block of S. Park Rd.
West Side of S. Park Rd.

East Side of S. Park Rd.

House Number

Front Setback (ft.)

House Number

Front Setback (ft.)

400

65.5

401

19

404

41.7

405

30.5

412

41.7

409

23

422

41

415

27.5

426

41.87

419

23.17

434

44

425

31.43

436

31.5

429

23.38*

442

42

433

26.65

450

65.5

437

35

445

50

447

45

449

47.56

* based on granted variation from Ordinance #O-18-03

3. Not Self-Created. The aforesaid unique physical condition is not the result of any action or
inaction of the owner or its predecessors in title and existed at the time of the enactment of the
provisions from which a variation is sought or was created by natural forces or was the result
of governmental action, other than the adoption of this Code, for which no compensation was
paid.
Based on the Community Development Department’s building records, the home was
constructed prior to 1959, predating the current Village Zoning Code. In 1975, a front porch
was added to the home. Community Development Department records were not available to
determine the front yard setback of the home at the time the porch was constructed. Community
Development Department building permit files indicate a second story addition was added in
2000. The building records from 2000 do not indicate that the 1975 porch was present;
therefore, the porch was likely demolished prior to 2000. The architectural documents from
the 2000 permit show the addition of a portico roughly a third of the length of the front façade.
However, there is no portico currently on the property.
The Applicants’ previously granted variation did not include the additional two and a half feet
for the porch swing. Please review Attachment 2 for additional information related to the
ZBA’s findings relative to the previous request.
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4. Denied Substantial Rights. The carrying out of the strict letter of the provision from which a
variation is sought would deprive the owner of the Subject Property of substantial rights
commonly enjoyed by owners of other lots subject to the same provision.
The Applicants have already received approval for a porch, thus a denial of this variation
application would not deny their right to a porch. The Applicants are asserting that they have
a right to the porch swing because they have a porch. The denial of this variation application
would not prevent the Applicants from constructing the porch as approved in Ordinance #O18-03.
5. Not Merely Special Privilege. The alleged hardship or difficulty is not merely the inability of
the owner or occupant to enjoy some special privilege or additional right not available to
owners or occupants of other lots subject to the same provision, nor merely an inability to
make more money from the use of the Subject Property; provided, however, that where the
standards herein set out exist, the existence of an economic hardship shall not be a prerequisite
to the grant of an authorized variation.
Porches are a common entrance feature for many other homes in the Village. Along the 400
block of S. Park 18 of the 21 lots have either a porch, portico, or other covered entry feature.
The Applicants cannot construct the porch swing, as designed, without the additional
variation. As stated previously, the Applicants have obtained a variation to construct a porch,
they are now seeking a larger porch to construct a porch swing.
6. Code and Plan Purposes. The variation would not result in a use or development of the Subject
Property that would be not in harmony with the general and specific purposes for which this
Code and the provision from which a variation is sought were enacted or the general purpose
and intent of the Official Comprehensive Plan.
Of the 21 listed purposes of the Zoning Code (1-102) only one listed purpose is somewhat
applicable to the requested variation. Section 1-102-C-1 lists “protect the taxable value of land
and buildings.” As the Applicants have stated in their application the porch would add to the
value of the existing home.
The Comprehensive Plan includes a goal to “provide high quality housing options for Village
residents.” The Zoning Board of Appeals found that the previously approved variation was in
harmony with the purpose and intent of the Zoning Code and Comprehensive Plan. Please see
Attachment 2 for more details. The proposed variation would allow a larger porch at the same
distance from the front lot line as the previously approved porch.
7. Essential Character of the Area. The variation would not result in a use or development on the
Subject Property that:
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a. Would be materially detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to the
enjoyment, use, development, or value of property or improvements permitted in the
vicinity; or
b. Would materially impair an adequate supply of light and air to the properties and
improvements in the vicinity; or
c. Would substantially increase congestion in the public streets due to traffic or parking; or
d. Would unduly increase the danger of flood or fire; or
e. Would unduly tax public utilities and facilitates in the area; or
f. Would endanger the public health or safety.
The variation would not be detrimental to the public welfare, or be injurious to the development
of the Subject Property or neighboring properties. The variation would also not impair an
adequate supply of light, and air to the Subject Property or neighboring properties. The
requested variation would have impacts on the character of the neighborhood. There are five
porches on the east block face of S. Park: at 445 S. Park Rd. (three lots south of the Subject
Property), 415 S. Park Rd. (three lots north of the Subject Property), 419 S. Park Rd (two lots
north of the Subject Property), 433 S. Park Rd. (one lots south of the Subject Property), and
the Subject Property. Of the seven remaining homes on the east block face of S. Park Rd. three
have porticos, three
have other covered
entrance features, and
two have no covered
entrance features.
Along the west block
face of S. Park Rd.,
426 S. Park is the
only home with a
porch.
Of
the
remaining
seven
homes, three homes
have porticos, three
have another covered
entrance feature, and
one has no covered
entrance features. In
summary, 33% of the
neighboring
properties along this
block of S. Park Rd.

Figure 4 Porticos are the most common type of entrance feature along the 400
block of S. Park Rd. This map reflects the current entrance feature types for
the 400 block of S. Park Rd.
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have porticos, 29% have porches, 24% have other covered entrance features, and 19 % have
no covered entrance feature. Porticos are the more prevalent feature in this neighborhood by
one home (Figure 4).
8. No Other Remedy. There is no means other than the requested variation by which the alleged
hardship or difficulty can be avoided or remedied to a degree sufficient to permit a reasonable
use of the Subject Property.
The Applicants could have constructed the porch without the porch swing or stairs per their
approved variation from February. The removal of the swing from the request would eliminate
the need for the additional two and a half feet extension. The removal of the stairs to the rear
yard would allow the construction of the porch swing with the existing approved variation site
plan. The Building Code does not require the stairs in the side yard for egress.
PREVIOUS VARIATION REQUESTS
There are four other residences on the 400 block of S. Park Rd. that have obtained approvals for
front porches that encroach front yards through either the variation or Administrative Adjustment
processes, which have been previously discussed. Table 2 provides other examples of similar front
porch variation requests throughout the Village or are directly applicable to this block of 400 S.
Park Rd.
Table 2
Case Type

Year

Address

Depth of
Requested
Porch(ft.)

Resulting
Setback
(ft.)

Type of
Construction

Porch on
Original
Home

Approved or
Denied by the
Village Board

Variation

2003

415 S.
Park Ave

8

27.5

Addition

No

Approved

Variation

2004

224 S.
Stone Ave

9.5

17.58

Replacement
of Existing
Porch

Yes

Approved

Variation

2004

8

12.47

Addition

Yes

Approved

Variation

2015

7

16.53

Addition

No

Approved

Variation

2004

7-8

15.75

N/A

Approved

Variation

2005

7

20

N/A

Approved

Administrative
Adjustment

2011

6

26.65

Yes

Approved

225 S.
Madison
Ave.
332 S.
Ashland
47 N.
Stone Ave
344 S.
Stone Ave
433 S.
Park Rd.

New
Construction
New
Construction
Addition
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Variation

2015

Variation

2016

Variation

2018

Variation

2018

230 S.
Catherine
Ave.
300 S. 9th
St.
429 S.
Park Rd.
419 S.
Park Rd

10.58-7.33

13.22

Addition

Unknown

Approved

6.75

28.25

New
Construction

N/A

Approved

8

23.38

Addition

Portico

Approved

8

23.17

Addition

Overhang

Approved

CONCLUSION
The Applicants have indicated they are requesting the additional two and a half feet to provide a
more functional porch than the approved porch per O-18-03. Porches are common accessory
features to residences in the Village; porticos are the most prevalent feature on this block of S.
Park Ave. Some of the neighboring properties either do not observe the required 35 ft. front yard
or they have been granted variations or Administrative Adjustments.
ATTACHMENTS
1. Ordinance O-18-03 An Ordinance Granting a Zoning Variation for Construction of a Front
Porch at 429 South Park Road
2. Findings of Fact
3. Application submittal package
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Trustees Arnett, Gale, Holder, Kotynek, and McCarty
-0Trustee Kuchler
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